1st implementation of IFRS 16 - 1 411 16 441 - 1 868

At 1 January 2019 820 3 101 2 554 441 403 7 319

Acquisitions and increases - 1 004 258 364 - 1 626

Disposals and decreases - (279) - (70) - (349)

Change in scope - 1 785 1 271 72 - 3 128

Transfers - - 396 - (403) (7)

Translation adjustement - 120 88 9 - 217

At the end of period 820 5 731 4 567 816 - 11 934

Amortisation and depreciation

Reclassification of finance leases - (32) (1 431) - - (1 463)

At 1 January 2019 - (32) (1 431) - - (1 463)

Acquisitions and increases - (1 207) (576) (277) - (2 060)

Disposals and decreases - 279 - 70 - 349

Change in scope - (249) (197) (22) - (468)

Translation adjustement - (21) (15) (2) - (38)

At the end of period - (1 230) (2 219) (231) - (3 680)

Net value at 1 January 2019 820 3 069 1 123 441 403 5 856

Net value at the end of period 820 4 501 2 348 585 - 8 254

31.12.2019

31.12.2020

CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS  - 2020 APPENDIX

33

The sensitivity of the value in use calculations to changes in the various assumptions is set out in the table below:

Goodwill CGU Difference in value Discount Indefinite Change in
carrying between the Test rate growth rate cash flow

amount and Accounts
Variation +0,5 % -0,5 % -10 %

Pump/Fluid Technology

PCM Group UK Ltd. €0.9 M €1.1 M +€5.1 M -€0,4 M -€0,4 M -€0,6 M

Sydex Srl €0.9 M €3.5 M +€7.2 M -€0,8 M -€0,6 M -€1,1 M

Note 5: Financial assets

2020 2019

Non-current

Loans 131 150

Other 254 336

Total non-current financial assets 385 486

Current

Loans 19 18

Other - -

Bank term deposits over three months 58 681 34 735

Total current financial assets 58 700 34 753

Total financial assets 59 085 35 239

Financial assets are recognised at amortised cost.

These investments consist of fixed-term bank deposits or structured products that offer capital guarantees or protection barriers.

They were subjected to the economic model applied by the Group and comply with the "SPPI" criterion (see note n ° 1.2.5).

CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS - 2020 APPENDIX

4.4. Depreciation

Bank term deposits over three months consist mainly of investments maturing in more than three months and not recognised as cash.

The Pumps Sector CGUs, other than the PCM Group UK, Sydex, Cougar Wellhead Services and Cougar Machine CGUs, in the absence of any indication of